
ADDITIONAL PROJECT CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1511 OF 
THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT: 

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 151 1 of the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5 (Feb. 17, 2009) ("ARRA"), I, Janice K. Brewer, 
Governor of the State of Arizona hereby certify that the infrastructure investment 
funded by ARRA has received the full review and vetting required by law and that 
I accept responsibility that such investment is an appropriate use of taxpayer 
dollars. I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 
concerning each such investment (a description of the investment, the estimated 
total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to be used) is attached or is provided 
on the Arizona website, available to the public at 
http:llmpd.azdot.govImpdlPriority_Programminglindex.asp and linked to 
Recovery.gov. 

I understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure 
investment funding unless this certification is made and posted. 

y-&?b Governor of Arizona 

I d  
Signed this 3 day of August, 2010. 



ARIZONA PROJECTS FOR 1511 CERTIFICATION

Federal Project 
Number State Project Number Project Name Project Description ARRA Other Federal Local Funding Total Cost

APJ0203 SS92701C IRONWOOD DRIVE, 16TH 
AVE TO BROADWAY AVE

PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION $689,275 $0 $820,856 $1,510,131

AVN0213 SS67901C AVONDALE CITY HALL 
(TOC)

CONSTRUCT INTERIM 
TOC $328,224 $0 $560,000 $888,224

BKY0201 SS70901C

VARIOUS LOCATIONS: 
MC-85/MONROE, 
SOUTHERN AVE, 
APACHE RD

PAVE SHOULDERS $196,029 $51,412 $0 $247,441

ELM0203 SS92101C EL MIRAGE RS - CACTUS 
TO OLIVE

MICRO-SEAL 
PAVEMENT SURFACE $167,750 $133,700 $80,677 $382,127

FTH006 SS45101C
SHEA BLVD, FOUNTAIN 
HILLS BLVD TO 
SAGUARO BLVD

MEDIAN, BIKE LANES 
AND PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION

$1,081,614 $0 $65,379 $1,146,993

GIL0012 SS54701C

EASTERN CANAL: 
GUADALUPE RD TO 
ELLIOT RD (SANTAN 
VISTA TRAIL PHASE II)

MULTI USE PATH $942,471 $1,685,769 $200,000 $2,828,240

GLN0233 SS92301C BELL ROAD - 59TH AVE 
TO 70TH AVE

PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION $1,016,837 $265,006 $926,988 $2,208,831

MRN0203 SS90001C I-10 (SANDARIO) TO 1580' 
LINDA LANE

PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION $1,200,000 $0 $0 $1,200,000

MES0205 SS73101C
ITS SIGNAL 
CONVERSIONS - PHASE 
4A

FIBER, CAMERAS, 
DETECTION, 
CABINETS, 
CONTROLLERS

$549,334 $644,031 $0 $1,193,365

PHX0218 SS70501C 7TH AVE @ THE ACDC 
CANAL

MULTI USE 
UNDERPASS $900,000 $1,750,000 $258,300 $2,908,300

PPM0226 SS88201C TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

REPLACE/INSTALL 
VIDEO DETECTION, 
STRIPING, SIGNAL 
LAMPS

$1,380,000 $0 $0 $1,380,000



SAH0202 SS93001C
LA CANADA DR. -EL 
TORO RD AND DUVAL 
MINE RD (3 MILES)

PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION/STRI
PING

$1,700,000 $0 $0 $1,700,000

SCT0212 SS93401C VARIOUS LOCATIONS PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION $831,860 $0 $0 $831,860

TMP0216 SS93501C BROADWAY RD. -MILL 
AVE TO EVERGREEN RD.

MILLING AND 
FILL,ADA RAMPS, 
STRIPING, UTILITY 
ADJUSTMENTS AND 
REPLACEMENT OF 
SIGNAL LOOPS

$1,384,900 $0 $0 $1,384,900

TUC0239 SS89701C TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

REPLACE SIGN 
PANELS, INSTALL 
VIDEO DETECTION, 
STRIPING

$2,520,000 $0 $0 $2,520,000

TUC0067 SL53301C
TYNDALL AVE., 
UNIVERSITY BLVD. TO 
6TH ST.

BICYCLE & 
PEDESTRIAN 
ENHANCEMENT

$800,000 $0 $0 $800,000

TUC0215 SL62301C
TREAT AVE., BETWEEN 
SPEEDWAY AND 22ND 
ST.

PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 
AND WALKWAY $360,000 $0 $0 $360,000

PPM0225 SL63901C

PIMA COUNTY MIDDLE 
SCHOOL, PUBLIC 
MIDDLE SCHOOLS IN 
PIMA COUNTY

BICYCLE & 
PEDESTRIAN 
EDUCATION PRG. & 
SAFETY 
ENHANCEMENTS

$850,000 $0 $0 $850,000

YUM0201 SL62501C
YUMA MAIN CANAL, E. 
OF 4TH AVE. AT YUMA 
SIPHON

SHARED-USE 
PATHWAY/LINEAR 
PARK

$750,000 $0 $0 $750,000

095-A200 H723801C
US 95 SOMERTON WEST 
GATEWAY MP 12.36 - MP 
12.51

SIDEWALK, 
LANDSCAPING, 
IRRIGATION, 
PEDESTRIAN 
LIGHTING

$155,000 $479,000 $0 $634,000



TEA-A89-A202 H7276 01C VIEWPOINT TI TI IMPROVEMENT $17,600,000 $1,129,000 $0 $18,729,000

IM-008-A206 H7793 01C STATELINE - FORTUNA
PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION $15,500,000 $1,000,000 $0 $16,500,000

IM-10-080 H4427 01C KINO - VALENCIA
PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION $6,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $7,000,000




